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DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW 
 

Project Description 

 

This parcel lies between Hemingway Village Section 1 and Shannon Park Section 1.  The 
proposed development creates five new lots with an additional lot defined for an existing house.  
The lot sizes meet or exceed those of both contiguous subdivisions.   
 
Location and Size 

 

 The site is located completely within the City of Dublin and Franklin County. 
 The 3.02 acre site is located on the west side of Coffman Road, 525± feet south of the 

intersection of Adventure Drive and Coffman Road.  The site is situated adjacent to 
Hemingway Village Section 1 and Shannon Park Section 1, located between these two 
developments. 

 There is approximately 200 feet of frontage along Coffman Road. 
 The site measures approximately 660 feet deep. 

 
Existing Conditions and Character 

 

 The site is rectangular and mostly grassed.  There are pine trees located along the north, 
west and south property lines.  An existing house and storage building are located on the 
site.  The existing house will remain, but the storage building will be razed. 

 The site is located in the North Fork Indian Run Watershed.  The site generally drains 
from south to north. 

 The site is generally flat and there are no steep slopes on the site. 
 
Existing and Proposed Land Uses 

 

 The Dublin Community Plan – Existing Land Use Map designates the site as being part 
of a residential medium density area (1-2 du/ac.). 

 Surrounding land uses include: single family detached residential (Hemingway Village, 
Shannon Park), public institutional (Dublin City Schools Administration Building, 
Dublin Coffman High School) uses in the surrounding incorporated areas. 

 Proposed land use is residential. 
 The proposal is to develop the tract with 6 single-family lots for a gross density of 1.99 

units per acre. 
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Provision of Utilities 

 

General 
 All utilities, including sanitary sewer, water, telephone, electric, and gas are available at 

the site. 
 All utilities will be designed and constructed to meet the standards established by the City 

of Dublin Engineer. 
 
Sanitary Sewer 

 Sanitary sewer for this development will be provided from an existing 12” sanitary sewer 
that crosses the site in a north /south direction. 

 A new sanitary sewer line will be run parallel to the street, in front of the homes to 
provide service.  The sewer will be extended east to the lot for the existing building and 
will intercept the existing service line that currently serves the existing structure. 

 
Water 

 An existing 12-inch water main along the west side of Coffman Road should be adequate 
to provide the required domestic and fire protection needs for this development. 

 A public water main will be constructed along the proposed street. 
 
Storm Water – Existing 

 The site generally drains from south to north towards an existing 60-inch storm sewer 
system. 

 The site drains towards various catch basins that are all served by the 60-inch storm 
sewer. 

 The predominant soil type is Milton Silt Loam, a Type C soil, corresponding to a pre-
developed runoff curve number of 74. 

 
Storm Water – Post Developed 

 Storm water management will be provided through the use of an on-site detention basin 
for storm water management and water quality treatment. 

 Curb and gutter inlets will be provided within the proposed roadway to accommodate the 
roadway runoff.  Catch basins will be placed in the rear yards to capture the overlot 
drainage, or water will be directed to the existing catch basins located near the south, 
west and east property lines. 

 
Access and Circulation 

 
 Vehicular access to the site will be from a single access point on Coffman Road.  The 

proposed roadway will be a cul-de-sac drive to allow for traffic to turn  around and exit at 
the entrance location. 
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Development Standards 

 

Basic development standards are addressed in this narrative regarding proposed density, general 
site issues, traffic, circulation, landscaping, and architecture.  These component standards ensure 
consistency and quality throughout the development.  Unless otherwise specified in the 
submitted drawings or in this written text, the development standards of Chapter 152 and 153 of 
the City of Dublin Code shall apply. 
 
Permitted Uses 
 
Permitted uses shall include the following: 
 
A. Single-Family detached homes. 
B. Open Spaces and related park features. 
 
Density 

 

A maximum of 6 residential homes shall be permitted in this PUD. 
 
Lot Standards 

 

Single family homes in this development will be constructed on traditional lots with fee simple 
ownership.  Specific lot standards shall apply to each of these development types: 
 
A. Fee Simple Lots 

1. Lot Size 
a. Lot Area:  11,200 square feet minimum 
b. Lot Width at the building line:  85 feet minimum 
c. Lot Depth:  100 feet minimum.   

2. Lot Setbacks 
a. Front Yard:  The front yard setback will be 20 feet from the right of way, 

as shown on the preliminary plat.   
b. Rear Yard:  There shall be a minimum rear yard setback of 25 feet. 
c. Side Yard:  There shall be a minimum side yard of 6 feet, provided that 

there shall be a minimum of 12 feet total side yard per lot. 
d. Coffman Road:  40 feet minimum. 

3. Lot Coverage 
a. The maximum lot coverage shall be 45%. 
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Street Access and/or Improvements 

 

A. Access 
1. Coffman Road 

a. A new intersection shall be provided. 
2. Adjacent Properties 

a. There shall be no vehicular or pedestrian access to the adjoining 
developments Hemingway Village Section 1 or Shannon Park Section 1, 
except for a drive access to Lot 1 of Hemingway Village from the 
proposed road to avoid another access onto Coffman Road. 

 
Street Standards 

 

A. Public Streets 
1. Right-of-Way Width:  50 feet minimum 
2. Pavement Width:  28 feet minimum, as measured from back of curb to back of 

curb 
3. Drive Lanes: Two (2) 
4. Parking Lanes:  Parking shall be permitted on one side of public streets internal to 

the PUD opposite the waterline and hydrants. 
5. Tree Lawn:  May vary based on existing vegetation and proposed sidewalks, but 

shall be no less than 9 feet wide. 
6. Sidewalk:  4 feet wide minimum; sidewalks shall be concrete.  No sidewalk is 

required where it does not front a single family lot. 
B. Private Sidewalks 

1. A minimum 3 foot wide sidewalk shall be required for every residence.  This 
private walk shall extend from the front door to the driveway. 

 
Utilities 

 

A. Design and Construction 
1. All utilities shall be designed and constructed to meet the standards of the City of 

Dublin. 
B. Location 

1. All utilities shall be placed in appropriate locations on the individual home lots 
that will best preserve the existing trees in good or fair condition. 

 
Storm Water Management 

 

A. Design and Construction 
1. Storm water management will be provided on site in a detention basin located 

within the development.  Water quality will also be provided in this basin. 
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2. Detention basin plantings will consist of deciduous tree canopies, ornamental tree 
accents, and deciduous shrub plant masses in a naturalized manor.  The deciduous 
trees will likely be a mixture of Bald Cypress, London Plane Tree, and River 
Birch.  The ornamental trees will likely consist of Allegheny Serviceberry and 
Winterking Hawthorne.  The deciduous shrubs will likely be groups of Northern 
Bayberry and Winterberry.  The shrub masses will be located near the perimeter 
of the basin with the deciduous trees and ornamental trees being located randomly 
throughout the basin.  In addition, some benches will be located along the banks 
of the basin to allow residents to enjoy the open space. 

 
Tree Preservation, Removal and Replacement 

 

A. Tree Preservation 
1. It is the intent of the developer to preserve as many good and fair condition trees 

as possible on the site.  Every effort will be made to preserve existing trees in 
good and fair condition where practicable.  Any trees 6 inches of caliper or 
greater in good or fair condition removed during development of the site or home 
lots shall be accounted for on the Tree Replacement Plan. 

B. Tree Replacement Plan 
a. The developer shall be responsible for the replacement of all subject trees 

affected due to the development of the site. 
b. All site required tree replacement must be completed prior to the issuance 

of the first building permit or within 6 months, due to unfavorable weather 
conditions. 

c. All individual lot tree replacements must be completed prior to issuance of 
an occupancy permit or within 6 months, due to unfavorable weather 
conditions. 

 
Open Space 

 

0.29 acres of open space will be provided on the site and include the detention basin and a 
reserve along the north side of the street, past Lot 1 of Hemingway Village.  The open space 
required for this project is 0.316 acres.  A fee will be paid by the developer for the shortage in 
open space.  The open space will be owned by the City of Dublin and maintained by the forced 
and funded homeowners association. 
 
Architecture 

 

A. General Character 
1. The character of the development shall be single-family homes with a variety of 2 

or 3 car garages that will adhere to the City of Dublin Residential Appearance 
Standards Code. 

B. Permitted Building Height 
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1. Maximum height of 35 feet, as measured per the Dublin Code. 
C. Permitted Exterior Materials 

1. Siding Materials 
a. The exterior siding of all structures shall be finished using all natural 

materials, including brick, stone, manufactured stone, wood, stucco, fiber-
cement siding products or any combination thereof. 

2. Trim Materials 
a. Wood, EIFS, copper or fiber-cement products.   

3. Roofing Materials 
a. Dimensional asphalt shingles, wood, slate, concrete, tile or metal. 

D. Permitted Exterior Colors 
1. Siding Colors 

a. Natural earth tones and/or warm neutral colors, including white. 
b. High-chroma colors are not permitted. 

2. Trim Colors 
a. Natural earth tones and/or warm neutral colors, including white. 
b. Complementary or contrasting to siding siding color. 

3. Roofing Colors 
a. Roofing colors shall be from the color range of natural materials: such as, 

but not limited to wood shakes and black. 
b. High-chroma colors are not permitted. 

E. Architectural Elements 
1. Four-sided Architecture 

a. Dublin Residential Appearance Code will be adhered to throughout the 
entire subdivision unless otherwise stated herein. 

2. Garages 
a. All single-family dwellings shall have an attached garage of sufficient size 

to accommodate a minimum of 2 standard sized automobiles, side by side. 
b. Side loaded garages are encouraged. 

F. Architectural Diversity 
1. The same or similar front elevations shall not be repeated within: 

a. Two lots on either side of subject lot. 
b. Any lot on a cul-de-sac bulb. 

G. Plan Approval 
1. The Developer shall retain the right of individual plan approval for all single 

family homes within the subdivision. 
 
Landscaping 

 

A. Entry Features 
1. Entry features may include integrated project signage, landscaping, and irrigation. 
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2. Final location, design, and standards for entry features and related landscaping 
and signage details shall be presented and approved during the Final Development 
Plan phase. 

3. All entry features will be owned and maintained by the forced homeowners 
association. 

B. Street Trees 
1. Street trees will be installed in accordance with the City of Dublin Code.  Final 

location shall be determined by the City Forester.  No street trees shall be required 
where existing trees are preserved along the north side of the proposed new road. 

C. Fencing 
1. All fencing shall be per City of Dublin Code. 
2. Additional fencing standards and details may be presented and approved during 

Final Development Plan phase. 
 
Homeowners Association 

 

A. All residential property owners within the Coffman Reserve PUD shall be required to 
join and maintain membership in a forced and funded homeowners association, which 
will be formed prior to any lots being sold.  Homeowners association responsibilities 
shall be detailed within Declarations of Covenants and Restrictions as approved by the 
City of Dublin before being duly recorded with the Franklin County Recorder.  These 
Declarations of Covenants and Restrictions shall run with the land and shall include, 
without limitation, the requirements imposed upon the homeowners association in this 
text. 





















 

 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
 

RECORD OF ACTION 
 

FEBRUARY 21, 2013 
 
 
The Planning and Zoning Commission took the following action at this meeting: 
 
1. Coffman Reserve PUD                                                         Coffman Road 

12-066Z/PDP/PP                       Rezoning/Preliminary Development Plan 
                     Preliminary Plat 

 

Proposal: A new Planned Unit Development District for a residential subdivision 
with six single-family lots on 3.02 acres currently zoned R-1, Restricted 
Suburban Residential District.      

Request: Review and recommendation of a rezoning and preliminary development 
plan under the provisions of Zoning Code Section 153.050 and review 
and recommendation to City Council of a preliminary plat under the 
provisions of the Subdivision Regulations. 

Owner: Jack Eggspuehler; represented by James Barry, Bird & Bull.  
Planning Contact: Claudia D. Husak, AICP, Planner II. 
Contact Information: (614) 410-4675, chusak@dublin.oh.us 
                       

MOTION #1: To approve this Rezoning and Preliminary Development Plan because this proposal 
complies with all applicable review criteria and the existing development standards, with three conditions: 

 
1) That the development text be modified to require a minimum nine-foot tree lawn for street trees  

 between the road and the sidewalk;  
2) That the aluminum and vinyl trim not be permitted in the development text;  
3) That the repetitive language from the Appearance Code be deleted and  
 that the development text be revised to not include a tree waiver. 

 

* Charles Ruma, Virginia Homes agreed to the above condition. 
 
VOTE: 7 – 0. 
 
RESULT:   The Rezoning and Final Development Plan application was approved. 
 
 
RECORDED VOTES: 
Chris Amorose Groomes Yes 
Richard Taylor  Yes 
Warren Fishman Yes 
Amy Kramb  Yes     
John Hardt  Yes     
Victoria Newell  Yes 
Joseph Budde                Yes     
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

 
RECORD OF ACTION 

 
FEBRUARY 21, 2013 

 
The Planning and Zoning Commission took the following action at this meeting: 
 
1. Coffman Reserve PUD                                                         Coffman Road 

12-066Z/PDP/PP                       Rezoning/Preliminary Development Plan 
                     Preliminary Plat 

 

Proposal: A new Planned Unit Development District for a residential subdivision 
with six single-family lots on 3.02 acres currently zoned R-1, Restricted 
Suburban Residential District.      

Request: Review and recommendation of a rezoning and preliminary development 
plan under the provisions of Zoning Code Section 153.050 and review 
and recommendation to City Council of a preliminary plat under the 
provisions of the Subdivision Regulations. 

Owner: Jack Eggspuehler; represented by James Barry, Bird & Bull.  
Planning Contact: Claudia D. Husak, AICP, Planner II. 
Contact Information: (614) 410-4675, chusak@dublin.oh.us 

 
 
Motion #2:  To approve this Preliminary Plat because this proposal complies with all applicable review 
criteria and the existing development standards, with two conditions: 
 

1) That the applicant ensure that any minor technical adjustments to the plat should be made prior 
to City Council submittal, including noting the open space ownership and maintenance 
responsibilities; and 

2) That the applicant pay an open space fee in lieu of dedicating 0.1 acre of open space. 

 

* Charles Ruma, Virginia Homes agreed to the above conditions. 
 
VOTE: 7 – 0. 
 
RESULT:   The Preliminary Plat application was approved. 
 
RECORDED VOTES: 
Chris Amorose Groomes Yes 
Richard Taylor  Yes 
Warren Fishman Yes 
Amy Kramb  Yes 
John Hardt  Yes    STAFF CERTIFICATION    
Victoria Newell  Yes 
Joseph Budde     Yes 

 
Claudia D. Husak, AICP 
Planner II 
 

Page 2 of 2 

 
 

Land Use and Long 
Range Planning 
5800 Shier Rings Road 
Dublin, Ohio 43016-1236 

 

phone 614.410.4600 
fax  614.410.4747 
www.dublinohiousa.gov 
____________________ 

 



 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
 

MEETING MINUTES 
 

FEBRUARY 21, 2013 
 
 
1. Coffman Reserve PUD                                                         Coffman Road 

12-066Z/PDP/PP                                   Rezoning/Preliminary Development Plan 
                     Preliminary Plat 
 

Chair Chris Amorose Groomes introduced this application requesting a new Planned Unit Development 
District for a residential subdivision with six single-family lots on 3.02 acres currently zoned R-1, 
Restricted Suburban Residential District. She said the Commission will need to make two motions for this 
application and both components will be forwarded to City Council for final approval. 
 
Claudia Husak presented this application for a proposal that incorporates the existing home as Lot 1 in 
the PUD and on the preliminary plat. She said the proposed plan shows a new intersection off Coffman 
Road at the northern portion of the site and a new public road, Killarney Drive, will extend west from 
Coffman Road and provide access to proposed Lots 2 through 4. She said the road will end in a cul-de-
sac in the western portion of the site with Lots 5 and 6. Lot 1 has a driveway off Coffman Road, which 
will remain with this proposal, and the vacant lot immediately north of the site will be able to access 
Killarney Drive should it be developed.  
 
Ms. Husak said the proposal includes 0.29 acre of open space, with Reserve ‘A’ located between Lots 4 
and 5 to provide an area for stormwater management. She said Reserve ‘B’ is 0.06-acre strip of land to 
the north of proposed Killarney Drive to preserve existing trees. 
 
Ms. Husak said that Planning is recommending approval of the rezoning with preliminary development 
plan with the following condition: 
 

1) That the development text be modified to require a minimum nine-foot tree lawn for street trees  
 between the road and the sidewalk. 
 
 
Ms. Husak said that Planning is also recommending approval of the rezoning with preliminary plat with 
the following conditions: 
 

1) That the applicant ensure that any minor technical adjustments to the plat should be made prior  
to City Council submittal, including noting the open space ownership and maintenance 
responsibilities; and 

2) That the applicant pay an open space fee in lieu of dedicating 0.1 acre of open space. 
 
 
Gerry Bird, OHM Advisors, Architects, Engineers, introduced himself, James Barry, Bird & Bull, and 
Charles Ruma, Virginia Homes. 
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes invited public comments regarding this application. [There was none.] 
 
John Hardt noted that the Commission had received correspondence from a couple of neighbors. He said 
regarding their concerns, that the City had Noise Ordinances that dictated when work can be performed 
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on the site. He said another resident was concerned about power interruptions. He asked if power was 
likely to be interrupted to the existing homes during construction. 
 
Charles Ruma, Virginia Homes, said typically, they will not be losing power in this area for the duration of 
construction. He said cutting it off for an hour or so would be the extent of what would be needed to 
make the line extension. 
 
Mr. Hardt noted that there was a provision in the proposed development text to modify the tree 
replacement requirements required by Code. He said that those kinds of modifications are generally 
sought and sometimes appropriated when there is a heavily wood site and relief from the tree 
replacement provisions are necessary to avoid some undue hardship. He said this site has plenty of room 
to plant trees, and there are not that many trees being impacted. He said he was not in favor of the 
requested modification to the provision in the development text. 
 
Mr. Hardt referred to the development text architectural section and the provisions that allow aluminum 
and vinyl trim materials on the houses, which he did not support.  
 
Amy Kramb noted that in the Planning Report, it said that trees above 24-inches will get replaced inch-
per-inch, but in the text states that  trees that measure six inches and larger in caliper will require one 
replacement tree for every tree.’  She said that might be where there is confusion. She said it was not the 
typical 24-inch language used. She said she did not agree with all trees. Ms. Kramb said at a minimum, it 
should say 24-inch and larger trees needed the inch-per-inch replacement, however she always preferred 
smaller than that. 
 
Ms. Kramb asked what would happen to the existing house that will remain if they want to make an 
addition or change it. She asked if they would have to meet the standard architectural requirements that 
are in the PUD text or would it default to Code. 
 
Ms. Husak said they would be required to meet the standards of the PUD. 
 
Ms. Kramb said she wanted to make sure that the resident knew that. She asked if that house was 
currently on well and a septic system, would it be connected to City services as part of this development. 
 
James Barry, Bird & Bull, said the house currently has sewer and sanitary service. 
 
Ms. Husak said that the property also had water service. 
 
Ms. Kramb noted that the plans showed a well and septic system for the existing house. 
 
Mr. Barry said they were old. 
 
Ms. Kramb said that the in text, Street Access and Improvements – Adjacent Properties, it mentioned that 
there should be no vehicle pedestrian access to adjoining developments, except for a drive access to Lot 
1 of Hemmingway Village from the proposed road. She asked where that would be located and would it 
be a road or just an access to one lot.  
 
Mr. Barry indicated that the two lots north of the proposed road are already platted but they were 
proposing one driveway access to the contiguous lot that would come off of the proposed road and get 
one curb cut off of Coffman Road. He said they were eliminating one curb cut off Coffman Road. 
 
Ms. Kramb asked how much maintenance the detention basin would take and if the six houses being 
forced to fund that in reality could maintain it.  
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Victoria Newell said she was not in support of the aluminum trim. She said she was also concerned about 
the detention area and how it would be maintained by the homeowners association. 
 
Mr. Ruma said that they could take the aluminum trim material out of the text. He said that they do not 
use that material currently and they do not intend to use it. He said that their intention is to build to the 
Dublin Appearance Code.  
 
Mr. Ruma said regarding maintenance of the dry basin, they are going to have some French drain type 
systems to keep the bottom dry, some simple natural grasses and some trees throughout the basin. He 
said regarding maintenance and upkeep, their intention is mowing to take care of the facility. He said the 
French drain design should alleviate concerns for major maintenance periodically. 
 
Ms. Newell recalled past Commission conversations regarding the issue of dry basins ending up with mud 
at the bottom of them. She said because this is located in such close proximity to the other residences, 
aesthetically it needs to be well developed. 
 
Mr. Ruma said it was not their first choice either, but the only other alternative would be to tie into the 
66-inch storm sewer that would easily handle the capacity of the subdivision, but the Engineering 
Department did not want them to tie directly into that facility. He said that would be the cleanest, easiest 
way to handle the situation. 
 
Richard Taylor commented that the requirement of a detention basin seemed like an undue hardship for 
a six-lot subdivision. He said if they are trying to make this look like everything else, there is no other 
retention basin within a mile of that lot. 
 
Ms. Husak explained that was because the surrounding lots were approved and developed prior to 
Dublin’s regulations.   
 
Aaron Stanford said the applicant was trying to meet the Stormwater Code for quality and quantity 
control and EPA requirements for this site, and for both of those reasons Engineering is seeking some 
way for them to treat their stormwater. He said for those two reasons, tying in directly without treating 
the stormwater, from Engineering’s standpoint was not an option because it would not meet the intent of 
the Code. He said that was why they guided the applicants to provide some sort of treatment. 
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes asked if it was not an option because they did not want to do it or because it was 
impossible. 
 
Mr. Stanford said it would not meet Code because it would not drain the stormwater and there would still 
be EPA requirements that he felt they could not meet by directly tying into it. He said previous plans seen 
by Engineering have shown an underground treatment system but because of cost and locations, he 
thought Engineering and the applicant backed away from that solution. He said that stormwater design is 
not so much the number of lots they are trying serve, but the number of acres they are disturbing and it 
has met both Dublin’s and EPA thresholds.  
 
Mr. Taylor said that given the size and shape of a couple of the lots, it looked like there might be a way 
to rearrange this in a different shape and still have six lots. 
 
Mr. Stanford said those were definite options and there had been conversations about the ways that 
smaller treatment systems could be spread out across the site to lessen some of the impacts, especially 
visually. He said however, this is the option that was proposed, and it meets the requirements. He 
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explained there were other ways that they could have this treated and still meet the Codes of Dublin and 
the EPA requirements, but this is what has been proposed. 
 
Mr. Taylor said he understood about both sets of rules, but as far as Dublin is concerned, we are not 
treating the water for several hundred houses in this area. He asked what made more economic sense to 
Virginia Homes to spend more money to build a more elaborate treatment system and to pick up a lot 
and a house build, or to do this relatively inexpensive method and lose a lot. 
 
Mr. Ruma said if they could put in a treatment facility, tie into the 66-inch storm sewer, and add another 
lot to the community, it would obviously be more economical and feasible. 
 
Mr. Taylor asked if setting aside cost, would an underground treatment facility satisfy Dublin’s Code and 
the EPA requirements. 
 
Mr. Stanford said it could if it was designed appropriately. He said an issue with the previous design was 
that they were locating this underground system underneath the pavement and there were issues with 
maintenance and in the long term getting in there. He said there were maintenance provisions necessary 
for those types of units. Mr. Stanford said location being an issue, yes, there was a way to go through 
and look at them and provide that system, but they would not want it located underneath a public 
roadway. 
 
Mr. Taylor encouraged the applicant to explore that further. He said he would rather see a house than a 
pond. 
 
Ms. Husak pointed out that Planning’s concern is that all of these things affect other things. She said from 
the start, Planning had a concern about building a home on this lot which is now shown as a reserve with 
a driveway and sufficient space to do something in the back yard, and tree preservation along the 
northern property line was a concern. She said this became important causing the road to shift down, 
causing the lot to get even smaller. 
 
Mr. Taylor said if every option been explored and this was the only one that everyone agreed to, then it 
is what it is, but if not there is another way to do this that gets another lot, he would not have a problem 
with exploring that further. 
 
Mr. Hardt said that underground storage facilities, aside from the cost implications, require a significant 
amount of maintenance. He said he was not sure he was convinced that a six-house homeowners 
association would have the funds to properly maintain something like that. 
 
Ms. Newell said if they explore that option of looking at other storm drainage that for guidance of a 
homeowners association, she thought they are going to need some clear written text that describes how 
they need to maintain them. She said she did not think Reserve ‘A’ would be readily buildable with a 
number of constraints. She said she liked the idea of having the open area. Ms. Newell said she thought 
it could be a nice amenity, but her concern was that it is treated well so that it really is an amenity and it 
does not just become a dry ditch. Ms. Newell said with additional landscape plantings that can be 
achieved in a sense that they can accommodate the wet conditions is necessary. She said there should 
be more than a little grass and some trees. 
 
Mr. Ruma said that they had some tree replacements, so he was sure they could plant some trees there. 
Warren Fishman noted that the six lots were isolated. He asked where the bike path system was located. 
 
Ms. Husak said that there is a sidewalk and a bikepath on Coffman Road. 
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Mr. Fishman asked if the two lots to the north owned by Virginia Homes would be a part of the 
homeowners association. 
 
Mr. Ruma said they were platted as part of Hemmingway Village and would not participate in this 
homeowners association. 
 
Mr. Fishman said he was not in favor of another lot, but he saw the frustration with the reserve because 
with six lots to maintain there would be a high association fee. He said if there was an entrance feature, 
it would have to be maintained by the association also. He suggested that there be a tabling to see what 
can be done about the dry basin. 
 
Mr. Ruma said that their options were to tie directly into the storm system, as it exists today, or to come 
forward with some kind of dry basin. He said they would go on whatever directive the Commission and 
Engineering Department would like them to pursue. He said they were happy to entertain whatever is 
best for the City and the development. 
 
Mr. Taylor referred to the Architecture – Trim Materials in the development text, and asked if they agreed 
to eliminate vinyl as well as aluminum as permitted trim materials.  
 
Mr. Ruma agreed to remove vinyl and aluminum trim materials from the text.  
 
Mr. Taylor said in the same paragraph of the text about trim material, the line about shutters should be 
removed because it is already in the Appearance Code. He said the only things it should include are 
things that are in opposition of the Appearance Code. He referred to Plan Approval and asked if Virginia 
Homes was the developer. 
 
Mr. Ruma confirmed that Virginia Homes would be the developer. 
 
Mr. Taylor asked if there were approved standards in place. 
 
Mr. Ruma said in regards to the product, that there were plan approval standards that would be part of 
the homeowners association documents. 
 
Mr. Taylor asked when all six lots were sold, will the homeowners association have the responsibility for 
plan approval for additions and improvements. 
 
Mr. Ruma said yes. 
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes said regarding tree preservation, it seemed like we are very quick to jump into the 
train of thought that will forgive all of these trees and look the other way, and it has to be over 24-inches 
for us to think very hard about it. She said that she thought they were deviating too far from what has 
made our community the Tree City that it is. She said those trees that we have required to be planted in 
these areas and the fees that have been paid in lieu of trees that are able to get on individual pieces of 
property has been used as the springboard for the City to plant throughout Dublin. She said if we cannot 
be green on one specific small place, we at least drive a stake into the ground to make the claim that we 
are going to be green holistically, and if it will not fit there, we certainly have other places in the City 
where trees will fit. Ms. Amorose Groomes said historically we have always taken those funds and planted 
elsewhere if we cannot get them on a specific site. She said that she did not know that we have planted 
this site to the extent that it can be planted. She said she sees a lot of area behind where the existing 
barn is located that could use a lot of tree plantings in those areas.  
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Ms. Amorose Groomes said she was not at all in favor of saying that trees between 6 and 24-inch caliper 
only count as the 2-inch caliper tree going back in the site. She said she did not see a great tree survey 
submitted, although the applicant did not have to for the preliminary development plan. She said we 
certainly had a long way to go on this before it becomes final, but there were 114, 6 to 12-inch trees on 
this property. She said the numbers add up quickly and we could get into hundreds of inches of tree 
caliper that are lost fast if we calculate the way in terms of a hardship. Ms. Amorose Groomes said she 
did not see a great hardship here. She said there were 8 trees that are 12 to 18-inch caliper and 4 that 
are 24-inch and over, so she was not in favor of abandoning what has made Dublin a Tree City. She said 
she thought we need to hold to that unless there are very extenuating circumstances, which she did not 
see here.  
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes referred to the two lots purchased to the north and said she had some hesitation 
about the reserve being tucked into the back and it really not being an appreciable amenity to many 
individuals. She asked if there was any way that the stormwater could be stored on the front portion. She 
said she would like to pursue to see if maybe the stormwater could be handled there. She said she knew 
it would take a lot time to develop and look into it, but she would like to see that explored. Ms. Amorose 
Groomes said when there are severe storms and that water raises in the detention basins so quickly and 
it is tucked back where no one can see it, back in the middle of a neighborhood between two homes and 
there is little concern about safety.  
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes reiterated that there was a lot of room to put trees on this property. She said she 
was more in favor of the fee-in-lieu and not forgiving those hundreds of caliper of inches that would be 
lost in this neighborhood. She said she thought what makes his neighborhood is the tree canopy.  
 
Mr. Ruma said that 95 percent of the trees were going to remain and that they all were on the back 
perimeter of the property. He said there would be minimal tree removal. 
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes said that without an actual tree survey, she could not count the number of trees. 
She said they might be able to get every caliper inch that they are removing back on the site. She said 
she did not want to throw this in and then have the chain saws appear. She said the 20-inch tree would 
only cost a 2.5-inch tree to put back and that makes them easy to cut down.  
 
Mr. Barry said the property owner had planted almost the entire perimeter of this property 20 years ago 
with pine trees. He said the intent was to have a mature buffer for the adjoining neighbors and that the 
property that would be developed internal to the site. He said their intent was to preserve that perimeter 
of trees. He said what they are really impacting here are three beautiful pine trees towards the front, but 
after going back and forth with the staff on moving the road and that they had an existing house they 
had to work around with everything else, it became the best option to locate the road in this location and 
lose the three big trees, but their intent is to maintain the hundreds of pine trees surrounding the site.    
 
Mr. Barry said that they looked at several other options, even offsite for a detention basin, including the 
lot to the north. He said they had a 66-inch storm sewer that crossed diagonally on the adjacent site to 
the north, so if because that is such a large storm sewer and it cuts diagonally, it limits their ability to put 
a house on that, a detention basin, and everything else that is needed.  
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes asked how diagonally the storm sewer crossed the property. 
 
Mr. Ruma indicated where it slanted toward the northeast. He said the 66-inch storm sewer was close to 
the surface, so they get to the basin by gravity and then from the basin to the pipe, and they did not 
have the clearances to cross anything. 
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Mr. Ruma said another potential option is if an easement could be granted on the lot to the north for a 
storage basin. He said it was not needed under pavement and could be under a grassed area adjacent to 
the road with a small easement could be accommodated. He said however, they would have to have a 
waiver on capacity to do that.  
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes said with respect to the trees, she saw that they will lose the three large 
evergreens there, but there is room for replacements. 
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes invited public comments regarding this application. 
 
Nancy Byron, 7056 Fitzgerald Road, said that the rear of her property abutted Lot 6. She said there was 
an existing storm sewer in her backyard. She said before the meeting it was not a concern. She said she 
spoke with Mr. Ruma who assured her that the plan was to make the drainage good enough on this 
development that the dry detention would stay dry most of the time and that it was there essentially to 
absorb a 100-year flood. She said her concern was that without houses in the field now, their backyard is 
soaked down toward the field and then the field soaks down toward her yard. She said as it is now, it is 
good design because there is not a lot of runoff. Ms. Byron said during heavy rains in the Spring they will 
get standing water in their backyard because the storm sewer cannot handle all of it. She said that was 
an issue she was worried about and she was very relieved to see that some drainage towards the back of 
the site was built into the plan. Ms. Byron said if it is moved towards the front, she was concerned that 
the asphalt and couple of houses’ runoff will be running in her yard. She said she hoped that would be 
considered because her property is unusually sloped down. 
 
Ms. Byron pointed out that if drainage is being considered near the street by Coffman with the proximity 
of the lot to the high school, there are many students that walk past that area that it might become an 
attractive nuisance or could be asking for trouble if it does become more of a pond than a dry basin.    
 
Ms. Byron said she was happy when Mr. Ruma had told her that the existing pine trees that line the 
property would remain. She said she had alerted him that a few of them are dead or dying that probably 
would need to be taken care of at some time, but the thought of losing those would be very concerning 
to her as well. She asked if it was written anywhere that those perimeter pines would all stay for 
buffering except for the few discussed near the front. Ms. Byron said if it was possible to plant additional 
trees or even to re-grade some of that back area so if there is some runoff, it will not run into her yard 
that would be wonderful. She said if mounding between the pines would help keep the drainage in the 
field area, she would be willing to plant something to make it attractive. 
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes said that the developer would be responsible for handling all their stormwater 
regardless of where the detention basin is located. She said the requirement will be upon them to get the 
water to the detention basin, so it is not terribly important where the basin is located because their job is 
to get the water to the basin. She explained that once this proceeds through the process, it will have to 
receive approval from the Engineering Department, and part of the standards is that they do not create 
water runoff onto adjacent properties. She said that the developer will have to prove that they are 
handling and capturing all of their own stormwater and dispersing it appropriately so that it does not 
come in the direction of the existing homes. She said that normally it is found that stormwater 
management is better after the development than it was before. 
 
Ms. Byron said she was concerned that wildlife will be displaced into their yards when the construction 
begins. She said she had suggested to Mr. Ruma premeditated pre-construction trapping to eliminate and 
relocate those animals before they come into the existing yards. She said there were many, more 
destructive animals than field mice in this area.  
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes said that typically did not fall under the Commission’s domain.  
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Ms. Newell said the destructive rodents are in her neighborhood as well as all others and she did not 
think they would be getting worse with this development or go away.  
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes encouraged the developer to work with the neighbors to do whatever they can to 
mitigate the impact on the wildlife. 
 
Mike Kayser, 7080 Fitzgerald Road, asked if the dry detention basin would look similar to the one at 
Asherton by the pond. He said it now has trees grown up in it and mud almost level with the ground. 
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes said that the problem was that these basins are built to become detention basins, 
meaning that they only detain the water for a short period before it is sent on its way. She said over the 
course of time, all of the perforated drain tile and all of that which takes the water away become silted 
and rodents build homes and then water is retained instead of sent away. She said that they are 
designed to detain and now they are retaining and there is really no good way to take care of them. She 
said detention basins not constructed properly turn into retention basins and that is when we have big 
problems. Ms. Amorose Groomes said there was a great detention basin in front of Bailey Elementary 
along Dublin Road that functioned fantastically. She said at Jerome High School, their detention basin has 
not been dry since the day it was constructed. She said that the Commission is trying to figure out how 
these things can be designed properly so that it serves as a detention basin and that was the concern 
with this application. 
 
Mr. Kayser said he understood that if a house goes where the sewer line crosses diagonally on Lots 1, 2, 
and 3 in the future, it would be close to Coffman Road and not abutting his backyard. 
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes said according to the drawings, the sewer had a 20-foot easement and there 
would be at least 8-foot setbacks from the property lines. She said it would be very difficult to get a 
house in the circle, but it has yet to be determined. 
 
Bill Crecelius, 7088 Fitzgerald Road, asked if the lot behind his east property line would be developed. 
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes said no information had been provided in this application of what is going to 
happen there.  
 
Mr. Ruma said the two existing lots are about 200 feet in depth, they were platted as part of Hemingway 
Village in 1979, and they have never been built. He said their intention was to build a similar product on 
all lots. 
 
Mr. Crecelius asked what would be the price range of the homes and what the exteriors would look like. 
 
Mr. Ruma said for the record, their intent was to build product that is 2,400 to 3,500-square-feet in size 
ranging in price from $375,000 to $450,000. He said they all will be pre-sold homes with probably a spec 
home or two. He said their intent is to pre-sell these homes and the options will be determined by the 
customer. 
 
Ms. Amorose Groomes invited additional comments regarding this application. [There was none.] 
 
 
Motion #1 and Vote -Rezoning with Preliminary Development Plan 
Mr. Taylor moved to approve this Rezoning and Final Development Plan because this proposal complies 
with all applicable review criteria and the existing development standards and approval is recommended 
with three conditions: 
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1) That the development text be modified to require a minimum nine-foot tree lawn for street trees  
 between the road and the sidewalk;  
2) That the aluminum and vinyl trim not be permitted in the development text;  
3) That the repetitive language from the Appearance Code be deleted and  
 that the development text be revised to not include a tree waiver. 
 

Charles Ruma, representing the owner, Jack Eggspuehler, agreed to the conditions.   
 
Ms. Newell seconded the motion. The vote was as follows:  Mr. Fishman, yes; Ms. Kramb, yes; Mr. Hardt, 
yes; Mr. Budde, yes; Ms. Amorose Groomes, yes; Ms. Newell, yes; and Mr. Taylor, yes. (Approved 7 – 0.) 
 
 
Motion #2 and Vote - Preliminary Plat  
Mr. Taylor moved to approve this Preliminary Plat because this proposal complies with all applicable 
review criteria and the existing development standards and approval is recommended with two 
conditions: 

 
1) That the applicant ensure that any minor technical adjustments to the plat should be made prior  

to City Council submittal, including noting the open space ownership and maintenance 
responsibilities; and, 

2) That the applicant pay an open space fee in lieu of dedicating 0.1 acre of open space. 
 
Charles Ruma, representing the owner, Jack Eggspuehler, agreed to the conditions.   
 
Mr. Fishman seconded the motion. The vote was as follows:  Ms. Kramb, yes; Mr. Hardt, yes; Ms. Newell, 
yes; Mr. Budde, yes; Ms. Amorose Groomes, yes; Mr. Fishman, yes; and Mr. Taylor, yes. (Approved 7 – 
0.) 
 

 





Resident Correspondence (Coffman Reserve) 

2/7/13 

 

Neighbors are concerned with noise, utility disruptions and workers using Roscommon as 
overflow parking for cars, trucks and machinery. Will the city look into how utilities can be run 
to this property? Can they enforce construction times? I did call the builder, myself, and talked 
to him. He was nice and answered my questions. But the neighbors around the field are 
nervous.  

 

 



CityofDublinPlanningandZoningCommission

PlanningReport
Thursday February21 2013

CoffmanReserve

CaseSummary
AgendaItem 1

CaseNumber 12066ZPDPPP

SiteLocation CoffmanRoad
WestsideofCoffmanRoad approximately300feetnorthof theintersectionwith
RoscommonRoad

Proposal RezoningforaPlannedUnitDevelopmentDistrictforaresidentialsubdivisionwithsix
singlefamilylotson302acrescurrentlyzonedR1 RestrictedSuburbanResidential
District

JackEggspuehler representedbyJamesBarry Bird BullApplicant

PlanningContact ClaudiaD Husak AICP PlannerII 614 4104675 chusak@dublinohus

Requests ReviewandrecommendationtoCityCouncilofarezoningwithpreliminarydevelopment
planunderthePlannedDistrictprovisionsofZoningCodeSection153050

ReviewandrecommendationtoCityCouncilofapreliminaryplatundertheprovisionsof
Chapter152 SubdivisionRegulations

Planning
Recommendation Approvaloftherezoningwithpreliminarydevelopmentplanwith1condition

andApprovalofthepreliminaryplatwith2conditions
BasedonPlanningsanalysis theproposalmeetstheCommunityPlandesignationforthis
siteandtheapplicablereviewcriteriaforaPlannedDevelopment

Conditions RezoningwithPreliminaryDevelopmentPlan
1 Thatthedevelopmenttextbemodifiedtorequireaminimumninefoottreelawnfor

streettreesbetweentheroadandthesidewalk

PreliminaryPlat
1 Thattheapplicantensurethatanyminortechnicaladjustmentstotheplatshouldbe

madepriortoCityCouncilsubmittal includingnotingtheopenspaceownershipand
maintenanceresponsibilities and

2 Thattheapplicantpayanopenspacefeeinlieuofdedicating01acreofopen
space
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Facts
SiteArea 302acres intwoparcels

Zoning R1 RestrictedSuburbanResidentialDistrict

SurroundingZoning NorthandWest R4 SuburbanResidentialDistrict HemingwayVillage
andUses subdivision

South PUD PlannedUnitDevelopmentDistrict ShannonVillageand
ShannonParksubdivision

East SO SuburbanOfficeandInstitutionalDistrict DublinCitySchools
Administrationbuilding

SiteFeatures Frontage CoffmanRoad 200feet
General Rectangular flatsitedevelopedwithasinglefamilyhomeintheeastern
portion astoragebuildingwithagraveldrivewayoffCoffmanRoadinthe
southernportionbehindthehouse
Vegetation Matureevergreentreesmostlyalongthesiteboundariesandamixof
deciduousandevergreentreesclosetothehome

SiteHistory TheparcelswereannexedintotheCityofDublinin1973andDublinzoningwas
establishedaspartofanarearezoningin2003 Therehavebeennoother
applicationsfordevelopmentonthesite

Neighborhood Attherequestof Planningtheapplicantattemptedtocontactneighborhood
Contact representatives Mostrecently theapplicantmailedalettertoadjacentresidents

offeringtoansweranyquestionsregardingtheproposal Anemailregarding
concernsaboutthepotentialimpactofconstructionactivityonnearbyresidentswas
senttoaPlanningandZoningCommissioner Correspondenceincludedinpacket
materials

CommunityPlan FutureLandUse TheFutureLandUseMapidentifiesthissiteasResidential
MediumDensity thesameclassificationasthesurroundingareaonthewestsideof
CoffmanRoad Thisclassificationisaresidentialpatternthatcharacterizesmostof
Dublinsresidentialpattern Thepermitteddensityis1to2unitsperacre Thereare
6lotsproposedon3acresforadensityof2unitsperacre

Details RezoningwithPreliminaryDevelopmentPlan
Process RezoningtoaPlannedUnitDevelopmentrequiresapprovalofadevelopmenttextto

serveasthezoningregulation theZoningCodecoversallrequirementsnot
addressedinthedevelopmenttext Thisdevelopmenttextestablishesanew
PlannedUnitDevelopmentDistrict CoffmanReserve withadevelopmenttextthat
appliestothese302acresforatotalofsixlots oneofwhichincorporatesthe
existinghome

PlanOverview Therezoningwithpreliminarydevelopmentplanincludes
Rezoningthe302acresitefromR1 RestrictedSuburbanResidential
DistricttoaPUD PlannedUnitDevelopmentDistrict
Establishinganewdevelopmenttextwithrequirementsforasingle family
detachedresidentialdevelopmentwith6lotsand029acreofopenspace
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Details RezoningwithPreliminaryDevelopmentPlan
Layout TheproposalincorporatestheexistinghomeasLot1inthePUDandonthe

preliminaryplat TheproposedplanshowsanewintersectionoffCoffmanRoadat
thenorthernportionofthesite Anewpublicroad KillarneyDrive willextendwest
fromCoffmanRoadandprovideaccesstoproposedLots2through4 Theroadwill
endinaculdesacinthewesternportionofthesitewithLots5and6 Lot1hasa
drivewayoffCoffmanRoad whichwillremainwiththisproposal andthevacantlot
immediatelynorthofthesitewillbeabletoaccessKillarneyDriveshoulditbe
developed

Theproposalincludes029acreofopenspace Reserve A islocatedbetween Lots
4and5andwillprovideanareaforstormwatermanagement Reserve B is006
acrestripoflandtothenorthofproposedKillarneyDrivetopreserveexistingtrees

Development Theproposedpreliminarydevelopmentplanincludesdetailedrequirementsfor
Text zoninganddevelopment

Permitted Singlefamilydetachedhomes openspacesandrelatedparkfeatures
Uses

DensityandLotSizes Theapplicanthasindicatedthisproposalisintendedtomirrorthedevelopment
patternofthesurrounding neighborhoods Lotsarerequiredtobeaminimumof
11200squarefeetwithaminimumdepthof100feetandminimumwidthof85
feetatthebuildingline

Setbacks CoffmanRoadrequiresasetbackof40feet whichisreflectedintheproposed
developmenttext Thetextrequiresminimumsetbacksof20feetforfrontyards 25
feetforrearyards and6feetforsideyards

TrafficandAccess AccessisprovidedbyKillarneyCourt anewpublicroadintersectingCoffmanRoad
andterminatinginaculdesacinthewestportionofthesite Theroadwillhavea
50footrightofwayandpavementwidthof28feet Theroadbendstothesouthat
thewestendandoffsetsthepavementintherightofwaytoaddressaconcern
raisedbyPlanningabouttreepreservationalongthenorthborder

TrafficStudy Atrafficstudyhasbeensubmittedanalyzingtheproposeddevelopmenttraffic
impactontheexistingtransportationnetwork Thestudyrecommendsthatno
additionalroadwayimprovementsarenecessarytoaccommodatethisdevelopment

Thedevelopmentisanticipatedtogenerate14totalvehicletripsintheAMpeakand
8inthePMpeak AnexistingtwowayleftturnlanestripedonCoffmanRoadwill
facilitatevehiclesturningintothedevelopmentfromthesouth

Sidewalks Afourfoot publicsidewalkisproposedalongallstreetfrontages exceptaswaived
intheproposeddevelopmenttextwherehomesdonotfrontthestreet The
sidewalkwillextendalongthefrontageofLot6andterminateatthedrivewayfor
thislot Theproposedtextalsorequiresathreefootprivatesidewalkfromthefront
doortothedriveway
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Details RezoningwithPreliminaryDevelopmentPlan
TreeLawn TheZoningCoderequiresaminimumsevenfoottreelawnwhiletheproposed

developmenttextrequiresaminimumthreefoottreelawn TheCityEngineerhas
recentlyrequestedthatninefootwidetreelawnsbedesignedtoallowmoreroom
fortreestogrowandlessinterferencewiththesidewalk Toaccommodatethe
widertreelawns thesidewalkshouldmovetowardthelotandawidersidewalk
easementbededicated Thedevelopmenttextshouldberevisedtorequireanine
foottreelawn

Parking Onstreetparkingwillbeallowedonthenorthsideofthestreetoppositeofthe
waterlineandfirehydrants Itshouldbenotedthatduetolimited maneuvering
spaceandproposeddrivewaylocations thatparkingwilllikelyberestrictedwithin
theculdesacbulb

Architecture Thedevelopmenttextdescribesthegeneralcharacterofthedevelopmentasone
andtwostoryhomesandrequiresadherencetotheResidentialAppearanceCode
unlessotherwisestated

Permittedmaterialsincludebrick stone wood stuccoandfibercementsiding Trim
materialspermittedarewood vinyl EIFS copperorfibercementproducts Colors
arerequiredtobenaturalandorwarmneutralcolors Highchromacolorsarenot
permitted Thetextstipulatesthatchimneyshavetobefinishedwithmasonry

Sameorsimilarfrontelevationscannotberepeatedoneithersideofalotoronany
lotontheculdesac

TreePreservation Thetextoutlinesagoaltopreserveasmanytreesingoodandfairconditionas
possible Atreereplacementplanwillberequiredwiththefinaldevelopmentplan
TheZoningCoderequiresthatprotectedtrees treessixinchesindiameterandin
goodorfaircondition bereplacedonaninchforinchbasiswithdeciduoustrees
Theapplicantisproposingatreewaiverinthedevelopmenttext whichhas
generallybeenapprovedbyCityCouncil Specifically theapplicantisrequesting
thattreereplacementbepermittedonatreefortreebasisfortreesbetweensix
and24inches Treeslargerthan24incheswouldbereplacedinchforinchper
Code

Thepreliminarytreepreservationplanshows121treesmeasuring6to24inches
andfourtreesmeasuring24inchesandabove allingoodcondition Noremoval
informationisshownatthistime howeveranoteontheplanstatesthatdisturbed
treesnorthoftheproposedroadwillbereplacedwithwhitepines whicharenot
permittedtobecountedasreplacementtrees Theapplicanthasmadeeffortsto
maximizetreepreservationwiththisproposalbylocatingtheroadasmuchtothe
southofthetreelineaspossibleandproposingareservefortreepreservation



CityofDublin PlanningandZoningCommission
Case12066PDP PP CoffmanReserve

Thursday February21 2013 Page6of11

Details RezoningwithPreliminaryDevelopmentPlan
OpenSpaceand Theproposedplanincludes029acreofopenspaceandthedevelopmenttext
Landscaping statesthatthisopenspacewillbeownedbytheCityandmaintainedbyaforced

andfundedhomeownersassociation Theapplicantwillberesponsibleforthe
landscapingoftheopenspaceareas whereappropriate Reserve A betweenLots4
and5willincludeadrydetentionbasin whichwillslopeapproximatelythreefeetto
thebottomofthebasin PlanninghasnotedtheconcernsoftheCommissiontothe
applicantregardingdrydetentionandaneedforappropriatehighquality
landscaping Thetextthebasinwillbelandscapedwithdeciduoustrees with
ornamentaltreeaccentsanddeciduousshrubsinanaturalizedmanner Several
tressandshrubspeciesarelistedasoptionsforthislandscaping includingBald
Cypress LondonPlaneTree RiverBirch AlleghenyServiceberryadWinterking
Hawthorne Allfinallandscapedetailswillberequiredatthefinaldevelopmentplan
stage

TheCitytypicallyrequiresamenitiesbeprovidedinopenspacesthatarelargely
withinrequiredsetbacks Thedevelopmenttextstatesthatbencheswillbeprovided
alongthebanksofthebasin

Theproposedtextalsostatesentryfeaturesarepermittedforthedevelopment

Stormwaterand Thisdevelopmentconnectstopublicwaterthroughanextensionofapublicwater
main includingnewfirehydrants totheexisting16inchwatermainlocatedalongUtilities
thewesternedgeofCoffmanRoad Thedevelopmentwillalsoconstructnew
sanitarysewermainsandservicestoservetheproposedlotsthatwillconnecttoan
existing12inchmainthatbisectsthesite

Newstormstructures pipesandadetentionbasinwillbeconstructedalongthe
southernedgeofthesitetomeettherequirementsoftheDublinStormwaterCode
andOhioEPAregulations Thedetentionbasinwilldirectthestormwaterintothe
66inchstormsewerlocatedtothenorthofthesite

Analysis RezoningwithPreliminaryDevelopmentPlan
Process Section153050oftheZoningCodeidentifiescriteriaforthereviewandapproval

forarezoning preliminarydevelopmentplan fulltextofcriteriaattached
FollowingisananalysisbyPlanningbasedonthosecriteria

1 Consistencywith Criterionmet Thisproposal isconsistentwiththeZoningCode exceptas
appropriatelyalteredintheproposeddevelopmenttextDublinZoningCode

2 Conformancewith Criterionmet Theusesanddensityproposedforthissiteareconsistentwiththe
FutureLandUsedesignationandmeettheintendedresidentialcharacteradoptedPlans

3 Advancementof Criterionmet ThisproposalconformstotheCommunityPlanandiscompatible
withthesurroundingresidentialdevelopmentgeneralwelfareand

orderlydevelopment

4 Effectson Criterionmet Theproposalwillsafeguardthevalueofpropertywithinand
adjacenttotheareaadjacentuses
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Analysis RezoningwithPreliminaryDevelopmentPlan
5 Adequacyofopen Criterionmet Thereis0029acreofopenspaceprovidedwithinthis

developmentandthemaintenanceresponsibilityoftheopenspaceisappropriatelyspaceforresidential
thatofthehomeownersassociation Thedevelopmenttextcontainsrequirementsdevelopment
forthelandscapedesignofanaturalizedareawithintheopenspace

6 Protectionof Criterionmet TheapplicanthasworkedwithPlanningandEngineeringtofind
anappropriatesolutionforthedesiretohaveadequatestormwatermanagementnaturalfeaturesand
Theplanalsoretainstheexistingtreebufferareaalongtherearoflotsresources

7 Adequate Criterionmet Withtheproposedimprovementsinstalled thesitewillhave
accesstoadequateutilitiesinfrastructure

8 Trafficand CriterionmetwithConditions Theapplicanthasprovidedatrafficanalysis
whichaccountsfortheproposedfuturedevelopmentpedestriansafety

TheZoningCoderequiresaminimumsevenfoottreelawnandtheproposedCondition1 developmenttextrequiresaminimumthreefoottreelawn TheCityEngineerhas
recentlyrequestedthatwidertreelawnsbeincorporatedintonewdevelopment
CoderequirestreelawnstobesevenfeetwideandtheCityEngineerisrequesting
ninefootwidetreelawnstoallowmoreroomfortreestogrowandless
interferencewiththesidewalk Toaccommodatethewidertreelawns thesidewalk
shouldmovetowardthelotandawidersidewalkeasementshouldbededicated
Thedevelopmenttextshouldberevisedtorequireaninefoottreelawn

9 Coordination Criterionmet Theproposalmaintainstheexistingdevelopmentpatternsof
surroundingdevelopmentsintegrationof

building site
relationships

10 Development Criterionmet Theproposedplanscontributetotheorderlydevelopmentofthis
site includingproposeduses setbacks anddensitylayoutandintensity

11 Stormwater Criterionmet Adequateprovisionismadeforstormwatermanagement
management

12 Community Criterionmet Thedevelopmenttextoutlinesallapplicabledevelopment
requirementsforthisprojectbenefit

13 Designand Criterionmet Theproposaloutlineshighqualitybuildingmaterialsand
architecturaldesignstandardswithintheproposeddevelopmenttextappearance

14 Development Criterionmet Thisisasinglephaseproject
phasing

15 Adequacyof Criterionmet Thereareadequateservicesfortheproposeddevelopment
publicservices

16 Infrastructure Criterionmet Nocontributionsarerequiredaspartofthisproposal
contributions
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Recommendation RezoningwithPreliminaryDevelopmentPlan
Approval InPlanningsanalysis thisproposalcomplieswiththe rezoningpreliminary

developmentplancriteriaandtheexistingdevelopmentstandardswithinthearea
Approvalwithoneconditionisrecommended

Conditions 1 Thatthedevelopmenttextbemodifiedtorequireaminimumninefoottree
lawnforstreettreesbetweentheroadandthesidewalk

Details PreliminaryPlat
PlatOverview Theproposedpreliminaryplatsubdivides302oflandintosixsingle familylots

and029acreofopenspace TheplatalsoprovidesrightofwayforKillarney
Drive

Thepreliminaryplatcorrectlyshowsallsetbackrequirements

OpenSpace TheZoningCoderequiresthededicationof039acreofopenspaceandthe
proposalcontains029acreofopenspace

Reserve A is023acrelocatedbetweenLots4and5onthesouthsideof
thesite withadetentionbasin landscapingandbenchesproposed
Reserve B is006acrelocatedalongthenorthernsiteboundaryadjacentto
therightofwayandincorporatestheexistingevergreentrees

Thedevelopmenttextindicatesthattheopenspaceareaswillbeownedbythe
CityofDublinandmaintainedbyaforcedandfundedhomeownersassociation
Thepreliminaryplatshouldincludethisinformation

Theapplicantwillberequiredtopayafeeinlieuofdedicating01acreofrequired
parkland

Analysis PreliminaryPlat
Process TheSubdivisionRegulationsidentifycriteriaforthereviewandapprovalforaplat

FollowingisananalysisbyPlanningbasedonthosecriteria

1 PlatInformation CriterionmetwithCondition Thisproposalisconsistentwiththe
requirementsoftheZoningCodeandallrequiredinformationisincludedontheandConstruction
plat TheapplicantshouldensurethatanyminortechnicaladjustmentstotheplatRequirements
aremadepriortoCityCouncilsubmittal includingreflectingopenspace
ownershipandmaintenanceresponsibilities

Condition1

2 Street Criterionmet Streetwidths grades curvatures andintersectionsignscomply
withtheappropriateCodesectionsandengineeringrequirements SidewalksorSidewalk and
bikepathsarerequiredonbothsidesofallpublicstreetsincompliancewithCityBikepath
constructionstandards exceptasspecificallywaivedinthedevelopmenttextStandards

3 Utilities Criterionmet Theapplicantwillberequiredtoupdatethefinalplattoinclude
easementsforallinstalledpublicutilitiesandrequireddrainageeasementsaround
thedetentionbasins
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Analysis PreliminaryPlat
4 OpenSpace CriterionmetwithCondition Theapplicantwill berequiredtopayafeein

lieuofdedicatingallrequiredopenspaceRequirements

Condition2

Recommendation PreliminaryPlat
Approval Thisproposalcomplieswiththepreliminaryplatcriteriaandarecommendation to

CityCouncilforapprovalofthisrequestisrecommendedwithtwoconditions

Conditions 1 Thattheapplicantensurethatanyminortechnicaladjustmentstotheplat
shouldbemadepriortoCityCouncilsubmittal includingnotingtheopen
spaceownershipandmaintenanceresponsibilities and

2 Thattheapplicantpayafeeinlieuofdedicating01acreofopenspace
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REZONING PRELIMINARYDEVELOPMENTPLAN

ThepurposeofthePUDprocessistoencourageimaginativearchitecturaldesignandpropersiteplanning
inacoordinatedandcomprehensivemanner consistentwithacceptedlandplanning landscape
architecture andengineeringprinciples ThePUDprocesscanconsistofuptothreebasicstages

1 ConceptPlan Staff Commission andorCityCouncilreviewandcomment
2 ZoningAmendmentRequest PreliminaryDevelopmentPlan Commission

recommendsandCityCouncilapproves denies and
3 FinalDevelopmentPlan Commissionapproves denies

Thegeneralintentofthepreliminarydevelopmentplan rezoning stageistodeterminethegeneral
layoutandspecificzoningstandardsthatwillguidedevelopment ThePlanningandZoningCommission
mustreviewandmakearecommendationonthispreliminarydevelopmentplan rezoning request The
applicationwillthenbeforwardedtoCityCouncilforafirstreadingintroductionandasecond
readingpublichearingforafinalvote AtwothirdsvoteofCityCouncilisrequiredtooverrideanegative
recommendationbytheCommission Ifapproved therezoningwillbecomeeffective30daysfollowing
theCouncilvote Additionally allportionsofthedevelopmentwillrequirefinaldevelopmentplan
approvalbytheCommissionpriortoconstruction Inthecaseofacombinedrezoningpreliminary
developmentplanandfinaldevelopmentplan thefinaldevelopmentplanisnotvalidunlessthe
rezoning preliminarydevelopmentplanisapprovedbyCouncil

ReviewCriteria
Section153050oftheZoningCodeidentifiescriteriaforthereviewandapprovalfora
Rezoning PreliminaryDevelopmentPlan InaccordancewithSection153055A PlanApprovalCriteria
Codesetsoutthefollowingcriteriaofapprovalforapreliminarydevelopmentplan rezoning

1 Theproposeddevelopmentisconsistentwiththepurpose intentandapplicablestandardsofthe
DublinZoningCode

2 TheproposeddevelopmentisinconformitywiththeCommunityPlan ThoroughfarePlan
BikewayPlanandotheradoptedplans orportionsthereofastheymayapplyandwillnot
unreasonablyburdentheexistingstreetnetwork

3 TheproposeddevelopmentadvancesthegeneralwelfareoftheCityandimmediatevicinityand
willnotimpedethenormalandorderlydevelopmentandimprovementofthesurroundingareas

4 TheproposedusesareappropriatelylocatedintheCitysothattheuseandvalueofproperty
withinandadjacenttotheareawillbesafeguarded

5 Proposedresidentialdevelopmentwillhavesufficientopenspaceareasthatmeettheobjectives
oftheCommunityPlan

6 Theproposeddevelopmentrespectstheuniquecharacteristicofthenaturalfeaturesand
protectsthenaturalresourcesofthesite

7 Adequateutilities accessroads drainage retentionandornecessaryfacilitieshavebeenorare
beingprovided

8 Adequatemeasureshavebeenorwillbetakentoprovideingressandegressdesignedto
minimizetrafficcongestiononthesurroundingpublicstreetsandtomaximizepublicsafetyand
toaccommodateadequatepedestrianandbikecirculationsystemssothattheproposed
developmentprovidesforasafe convenientandnonconflictingcirculationsystemformotorists
bicyclistsandpedestrians

9 Therelationshipofbuildingsandstructurestoeachotherandtosuchotherfacilitiesprovidesfor
thecoordinationandintegrationofthisdevelopmentwithinthePDandthelargercommunityand
maintainstheimageofDublinasaqualitycommunity

10 Thedensity buildinggrossfloorarea buildingheights setbacks distancesbetweenbuildings
andstructures yardspace designandlayoutofopenspacesystemsandparkingareas traffic
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accessibilityandotherelementshavingabearingontheoverallacceptabilityofthedevelopment
planscontributiontotheorderlydevelopmentoflandwithintheCity

11 Adequateprovisionismadeforstormdrainagewithinandthroughthesitesoastomaintain as
faraspracticable usualandnormalswales watercoursesanddrainageareas

12 Thedesign sitearrangement andanticipatedbenefitsoftheproposeddevelopmentjustifyany
deviationfromthestandarddevelopmentregulationsincludedintheDublinZoningCodeor
SubdivisionRegulation andthatanysuchdeviationsareconsistentwiththeintentofthePlanned
DevelopmentDistrictregulations

13 Theproposedbuildingdesignmeetsorexceedsthequalityofthebuildingdesignsinthe
surroundingareaandallapplicableappearancestandardsoftheCity

14 Theproposedphasingofdevelopmentisappropriatefortheexistingandproposedinfrastructure
andissufficientlycoordinatedamongthevariousphasestoultimatelyyieldtheintendedoverall
development

15 Theproposeddevelopmentcanbeadequatelyservicedbyexistingorplannedpublic
improvementsandnotimpairtheexistingpublicservicesystemforthearea and

16 TheapplicantscontributionstothepublicinfrastructureareconsistentwiththeThoroughfare
Planandaresufficienttoservicethenewdevelopment

PRELIMINARYPLAT

Ifapproved thepreliminaryplatwillbereviewedatalaterdatebyCityCouncil IftheCommission
disapprovesthepreliminaryplat itmuststateitsreasonsfordoingso Approvalofthepreliminaryplatis
effectivefor24monthsandauthorizesthedevelopertoproceedwithconstructionaftermeetingall
Engineeringrequirements TheCommissionandCityCouncilwilllaterreviewthefinalplatforeach
phase generallyafterinfrastructureiscomplete toensurethatitconformstothepreliminaryplat

ReviewCriteria
InaccordancewithChapter152 theCodesetsoutthefollowingrequirementsaspartoftheplatting
requirementsforthesubdivisionofland
1 TheproposedplatprovidestheminimumplatcontentsrequiredbySections152018B and

152018C
2 Theproposedplatwillcomplywithallapplicablesubdivisionimprovementproceduresasdefinedby

Sections152035through152053
3 TheproposedplatwillproviderequiredimprovementsasspecifiedbySections152065 through

152072
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DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW 
 

Project Description 

 

This parcel lies between Hemingway Village Section 1 and Shannon Park Section 1.  The 
proposed development creates five new lots with an additional lot defined for an existing house.  
The lot sizes meet or exceed those of both contiguous subdivisions.   
 
Location and Size 

 

 The site is located completely within the City of Dublin and Franklin County. 
 The 3.02 acre site is located on the west side of Coffman Road, 525± feet south of the 

intersection of Adventure Drive and Coffman Road.  The site is situated adjacent to 
Hemingway Village Section 1 and Shannon Park Section 1, located between these two 
developments. 

 There is approximately 200 feet of frontage along Coffman Road. 
 The site measures approximately 660 feet deep. 

 
Existing Conditions and Character 

 

 The site is rectangular and mostly grassed.  There are pine trees located along the north, 
west and south property lines.  An existing house and storage building are located on the 
site.  The existing house will remain, but the storage building will be razed. 

 The site is located in the North Fork Indian Run Watershed.  The site generally drains 
from south to north. 

 The site is generally flat and there are no steep slopes on the site. 
 
Existing and Proposed Land Uses 

 

 The Dublin Community Plan – Existing Land Use Map designates the site as being part 
of a residential medium density area (1-2 du/ac.). 

 Surrounding land uses include: single family detached residential (Hemingway Village, 
Shannon Park), public institutional (Dublin City Schools Administration Building, 
Dublin Coffman High School) uses in the surrounding incorporated areas. 

 Proposed land use is residential. 
 The proposal is to develop the tract with 6 single-family lots for a gross density of 1.99 

units per acre. 
 
Provision of Utilities 

 

General 
 All utilities, including sanitary sewer, water, telephone, electric, and gas are available at 

the site. 
 All utilities will be designed and constructed to meet the standards established by the City 

of Dublin Engineer. 
 



Sanitary Sewer 
 Sanitary sewer for this development will be provided from an existing 12” sanitary sewer 

that crosses the site in a north /south direction. 
 A new sanitary sewer line will be run parallel to the street, in front of the homes to 

provide service.  The sewer will be extended east to the lot for the existing building and 
will intercept the existing service line that currently serves the existing structure. 

 
Water 

 An existing 12-inch water main along the west side of Coffman Road should be adequate 
to provide the required domestic and fire protection needs for this development. 

 A public water main will be constructed along the proposed street. 
 
Storm Water – Existing 

 The site generally drains from south to north towards an existing 60-inch storm sewer 
system. 

 The site drains towards various catch basins that are all served by the 60-inch storm 
sewer. 

 The predominant soil type is Milton Silt Loam, a Type C soil, corresponding to a pre-
developed runoff curve number of 74. 

 
Storm Water – Post Developed 

 Storm water management will be provided through the use of an on-site detention basin 
for storm water management and water quality treatment. 

 Curb and gutter inlets will be provided within the proposed roadway to accommodate the 
roadway runoff.  Catch basins will be placed in the rear yards to capture the overlot 
drainage, or water will be directed to the existing catch basins located near the south, 
west and east property lines. 

 
Access and Circulation 

 
 Vehicular access to the site will be from a single access point on Coffman Road.  The 

proposed roadway will be a cul-de-sac drive to allow for traffic to turn  around and exit at 
the entrance location. 

 
  



DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

 

Development Standards 

 

Basic development standards are addressed in this narrative regarding proposed density, general 
site issues, traffic, circulation, landscaping, and architecture.  These component standards ensure 
consistency and quality throughout the development.  Unless otherwise specified in the 
submitted drawings or in this written text, the development standards of Chapter 152 and 153 of 
the City of Dublin Code shall apply. 
 
Permitted Uses 
 
Permitted uses shall include the following: 
 
A. Single-Family detached homes. 
B. Open Spaces and related park features. 
 
Density 

 

A maximum of 6 residential homes shall be permitted in this PUD. 
 
Lot Standards 

 

Single family homes in this development will be constructed on traditional lots with fee simple 
ownership.  Specific lot standards shall apply to each of these development types.: 
 
A. Fee Simple Lots 

1. Lot Size 
a. Lot Area:  11,200 square feet minimum 
b. Lot Width at the building line:  85 feet minimum 
c. Lot Depth:  100 feet minimum.   

2. Lot Setbacks 
a. Front Yard:  The front yard setback will be 20 feet from the right of way, 

as shown on the preliminary plat.   
b. Rear Yard:  There shall be a minimum rear yard setback of 25 feet. 
c. Side Yard:  There shall be a minimum side yard of 6 feet, provided that 

there shall be a minimum of 12 feet total side yard per lot. 
d. Coffman Road:  40 feet minimum. 

3. Lot Coverage 
a. The maximum lot coverage shall be 45%. 

 
Street Access and/or Improvements 

 

A. Access 
1. Coffman Road 

a. A new intersection shall be provided. 



2. Adjacent Properties 
a. There shall be no vehicular or pedestrian access to the adjoining 

developments Hemingway Village Section 1 or Shannon Park Section 1, 
except for a drive access to Lot 1 of Hemingway Village from the 
proposed road to avoid another access onto Coffman Road. 

 
Street Standards 

 

A. Public Streets 
1. Right-of-Way Width:  50 feet minimum 
2. Pavement Width:  28 feet minimum, as measured from back of curb to back of 

curb 
3. Drive Lanes: Two (2) 
4. Parking Lanes:  Parking shall be permitted on one side of public streets internal to 

the PUD opposite the waterline and hydrants. 
5. Tree Lawn:  May vary based on existing vegetation and proposed sidewalks, but 

shall be no less than 3 feet wide. 
6. Sidewalk:  4 feet wide minimum; sidewalks shall be concrete.  No sidewalk is 

required where it does not front a single family lot. 
B. Private Sidewalks 

1. A minimum 3 foot wide sidewalk shall be required for every residence.  This 
private walk shall extend from the front door to the driveway. 

 
Utilities 

 

A. Design and Construction 
1. All utilities shall be designed and constructed to meet the standards of the City of 

Dublin. 
B. Location 

1. All utilities shall be placed in appropriate locations on the individual home lots 
that will best preserve the existing trees in good or fair condition. 

 
Storm Water Management 

 

A. Design and Construction 
1. Storm water management will be provided on site in a detention basin located 

within the development.  Water quality will also be provided in this basin. 
2. Detention basin plantings will consist of deciduous tree canopies, ornamental tree 

accents, and deciduous shrub plant masses in a naturalized manor.  The deciduous 
trees will likely be a mixture of Bald Cypress, London Plane Tree, and River 
Birch.  The ornamental trees will likely consist of Allegheny Serviceberry and 
Winterking Hawthorne.  The deciduous shrubs will likely be groups of Northern 
Bayberry and Winterberry.  The shrub masses will be located near the perimeter 
of the basin with the deciduous trees and ornamental trees being located randomly 
throughout the basin.  In addition, some benches will be located along the banks 
of the basin to allow residents to enjoy the open space. 



 
Tree Preservation, Removal and Replacement 

 

A. Tree Preservation 
1. It is the intent of the developer to preserve as many good and fair condition trees 

as possible on the site.  Every effort will be made to preserve existing trees in 
good and fair condition where practicable.  Any trees 6 inches of caliper or 
greater in good or fair condition removed during development of the site or home 
lots shall be accounted for on the Tree Replacement Plan. 

B. Tree Replacement Plan 
1. If approved by City Council, tree replacement shall be as defined below: 

a. Existing trees removed that measure 6 inches and larger in caliper, in good 
or fair condition, shall be replaced tree for tree, one replacement tree for 
every tree removed in good or fair condition. 

b. Replacement trees shall have a minimum caliper size of 2-1/2 inches and 
may include evergreen species. 

c. The developer shall be responsible for the replacement of all subject trees 
affected due to the development of the site. 

d. All site required tree replacement must be completed prior to the issuance 
of the first building permit or within 6 months, due to unfavorable weather 
conditions. 

e. All individual lot tree replacements must be completed prior to issuance of 
an occupancy permit or within 6 months, due to unfavorable weather 
conditions. 

 
Open Space 

 

0.29 acres of open space will be provided on the site and include the detention basin and a 
reserve along the north side of the street, past Lot 1 of Hemingway Village.  The open space 
required for this project is 0.316 acres.  A fee will be paid by the developer for the shortage in 
open space.  The open space will be owned by the City of Dublin and maintained by the forced 
homeowners association. 
 
Architecture 

 

A. General Character 
1. The character of the development shall be single-family homes with a variety of 2 

or 3 car garages that will adhere to the City of Dublin Residential Appearance 
Standards Code. 

B. Permitted Building Height 
1. Maximum height of 35 feet, as measured per the Dublin Code. 

C. Permitted Exterior Materials 
1. Siding Materials 

a. The exterior siding of all structures shall be finished using all natural 
materials, including brick, stone, manufactured stone, wood, stucco, fiber-
cement siding products or any combination thereof. 



2. Trim Materials 
a. Wood, vinyl, aluminum, EIFS, copper or fiber-cement products.  Shutters 

shall be considered as trim for the purpose of meeting the Residential 
Appearance Code requirements. 

3. Roofing Materials 
a. Dimensional asphalt shingles, wood, slate, concrete, tile or metal. 

D. Permitted Exterior Colors 
1. Siding Colors 

a. Natural earth tones and/or warm neutral colors, including white. 
b. High-chroma colors are not permitted. 

2. Trim Colors 
a. Natural earth tones and/or warm neutral colors, including white. 
b. Complementary or contrasting to siding siding color. 

3. Roofing Colors 
a. Roofing colors shall be from the color range of natural materials: such as, 

but not limited to wood shakes and black. 
b. High-chroma colors are not permitted. 

E. Architectural Elements 
4. Four-sided Architecture 

a. Dublin Residential Appearance Code will be adhered to throughout the 
entire subdivision unless otherwise stated herein. 

5. Chimneys 
a. Cantilevered or through-the-wall chimneys are not permitted. 
b. All chimneys shall be built on an integral foundation. 
c. All exterior portions of chimney shall be finished masonry, consisting of 

brick, stone, and/or manufactured stone. 
6. Garages 

a. All single-family dwellings shall have an attached garage of sufficient size 
to accommodate a minimum of 2 standard sized automobiles, side by side. 

b. Side loaded garages are encouraged. 
F. Architectural Diversity 

7. The same or similar front elevations shall not be repeated within: 
a. Two lots on either side of subject lot. 
b. Any lot on a cul-de-sac bulb. 

G. Plan Approval 
8. The Developer shall retain the right of individual plan approval for all single 

family homes within the subdivision. 
 
Landscaping 

 

A. Entry Features 
1. Entry features may include integrated project signage, landscaping, and irrigation. 
2. Final location, design, and standards for entry features and related landscaping 

and signage details shall be presented and approved during the Final Development 
Plan phase. 



3. All entry features will be owned and maintained by the forced homeowners 
association. 

B. Street Trees 
1. Street trees will be installed in accordance with the City of Dublin Code.  Final 

location shall be determined by the City Forester.  No street trees shall be required 
where existing trees are preserved along the north side of the proposed new road. 

C. Fencing 
1. All fencing shall be per City of Dublin Code. 
2. Additional fencing standards and details may be presented and approved during 

Final Development Plan phase. 
 
Homeowners Association 

 

A. All residential property owners within the Coffman Reserve PUD shall be required to 
join and maintain membership in a forced and funded homeowners association, which 
will be formed prior to any lots being sold.  Homeowners association responsibilities 
shall be detailed within Declarations of Covenants and Restrictions as approved by the 
City of Dublin before being duly recorded with the Franklin County Recorder.  These 
Declarations of Covenants and Restrictions shall run with the land and shall include, 
without limitation, the requirements imposed upon the homeowners association in this 
text. 
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